## City of Philadelphia

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	130185	Version:	0	Name:	
File #.	130105	version.	0	Name.	
Туре:	Bill			Status:	ENACTED
File created:	3/14/2013			In control:	Committee on Appropriations
On agenda:	Final action:				
Title:	Authorizing and directing the use of the Fiscal Year 2013 General Fund positive fund balance to increase an appropriation for the Fire Department for the undisputed \$66,000,000 of the Fire Fighters' Contract.				
Sponsors:	Councilmember Oh				
Indexes:	FIRE DEPARTMENT, FIREFIGHTERS, GENERAL FUND				
Code sections:					

Attachments: 1. CertifiedCopy13018500.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
6/6/2013	0	MAYOR	VETOED		
6/6/2013	0	CITY COUNCIL	VETO OVERRIDDEN	Pass	16:0
6/6/2013	0	CITY COUNCIL	READ		
6/6/2013	0	CITY COUNCIL	RECONSIDERED	Pass	16:0
5/23/2013	0	CITY COUNCIL	READ AND PASSED	Pass	16:0
5/16/2013	0	CITY COUNCIL	READ AND ORDERED PLACED ON NEXT WEEK'S SECOND READING CALENDAR		
5/9/2013	0	CITY COUNCIL	ORDERED PRINTED AND PLACED ON NEXT FIRST READING CALENDAR		
5/2/2013	0	Committee on Appropriations	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
5/2/2013	0	Committee on Appropriations	HEARING HELD		
5/2/2013	0	Committee on Appropriations	REPORTED FAVORABLY		
3/14/2013	0	CITY COUNCIL	Introduced and Referred	Pass	

Authorizing and directing the use of the Fiscal Year 2013 General Fund positive fund balance to increase an appropriation for the Fire Department for the undisputed \$66,000,000 of the Fire Fighters' Contract.

WHEREAS, The Philadelphia Fire Fighters have been without a current contract since 2009; and

WHEREAS, This matter has been adjudicated twice in binding arbitration, appealed to Common Pleas Court and decided by the Judge, and further appealed by the Nutter Administration to the Commonwealth Court; and

WHEREAS, The Fire Fighters assert that the cost of the award shall be \$66,000,000; while the Nutter Administration contends that the cost of the award shall be over \$200,000,000; and

WHEREAS, The non-disputed amount of the Fire Fighters' contract should be paid immediately to the men and women who risk their lives for the safety of the citizens of Philadelphia despite having no contract for more

## File #: 130185, Version: 0

than three years; and

WHEREAS, The most recent (Second Quarter) City Manager's Report projects that the General Fund will end Fiscal Year 2013 with a positive fund balance of \$114,156,000, an amount more than sufficient to appropriate for the purpose of satisfying the non-disputed amount of the Fire Fighters' contract under the latest Arbitration Award; and

WHEREAS, The contract that is currently being disputed is set to expire in July 2013; and

WHEREAS, It is financially irresponsible for the Administration to withhold funds that must be paid and not set aside this money while continuing to spend and not to pay the Fire Fighters from the FY 2013 General Fund positive fund balance the non-disputed amount of the contract that has gone through two arbitration proceedings; now, therefore

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. The Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to use the Fiscal Year 2013 General Fund positive fund balance to increase the appropriation for the Fire Department by \$66,000,000.

SECTION 2. The Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to make the following increase in appropriation for Fiscal Year 2013 within the General Fund:

TO:

## 2.16 TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT

Personal Services	\$ <u>66,000,000</u>
Total	\$ 66,000,000

Total "TO" Section..... \$ 66,000,000

SECTION 2. General Provisions.

- (1) The increased appropriation under subsection 2.16 shall be used to pay the minimum amount due under the latest Firefighter Arbitration Award with compensation retroactive from the beginning of the contract term to the present, and the remaining balance to be paid for the remaining pay periods through the end of the contract term.
- (2) If the amount of the General Fund positive fund balance is not sufficient to pay the entire amount of the obligation, the obligation shall be satisfied from the General Fund positive fund balance as completely as practicable.
- (3) Nothing in this Ordinance will preclude the payment of any higher amount required by an arbitration award approved by final judicial decision.
- (4) No amount of the General Fund positive fund balance shall be used for any other purpose until the obligation set-forth in this Ordinance is satisfied.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.